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August 5, 1991

Mr. Phil Byers ’
Property Manager

Target Stores />x :

33 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55440

Dear Mr. Byers:

RESULTS OF ADDITIONAL SITE CHARACTERIZATION AT TARGET STORE
T-328, LOCATED AT 7608 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN,
CALIFORNIA

This letter report presents the results from the additional site characterization at the former
Target store (T-328) gasoline station located at 7608 Amador Valley Boulevard in Dublin,
California. The work associated with the site characterization included drilling five soil
borings, collecting five grab water samples, constructing an additional monitoring well (MW-
5), and sampling five monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5. A map showing the site
location is presented as Figure 1.

The purpose of the additional site investigation was to help aid in determining the lateral
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the shallow groundwater beneath the site. This report
has been prepared in accordance with McLaren/Hart’s work plan entitled
"Recommendations for Additional Site Characterization,” dated May 20, 1991. The work
plan was approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

The results of initial groundwater and soils investigation at this site are presented in
McLaren/Hart’s Report entitled "Results of the Phase I Investigation for Target Store T-
328" located at 7608 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California dated April 16, 1991.
Results of the Phase Investigation indicated that the shallow groundwater had been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the former tank excavation. The
apparent groundwater flow direction beneath the subject site is to the southeast.

&

INVESTIGATION

This section presents a discussion of the investigation which includes: drilling five soil
borings, collecting five grab groundwater samples from these borings, drilling installing and
developing MW-5, and sampling monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5. Presentation of
the investigation results, and conclusions and recommendations follows this section.
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Drilling of Five Soil Borings

Figure 2, shows the locations of five soil borings which were drilled to collect grab
groundwater samples. The borings were located downgradient of the former tank excavation
so that the analytical results of the grab groundwater samples could be used to evaluate the
downgradient extent of petroleum chemicals in groundwater.

The five soil borings were drilled on June 12,and 13 1991. The drilling was performed with
a Mobile B-57 drill rig equipped with 8-inch hollow stem augers. All five soil borings were
drilled to a total depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil samples were collected
continuously for lithologic descriptions at each of the five borings. The drilling was
supervised and the lithology described by a McLaren/Hart geologist. Lithologic borings logs
are included as Attachment 1.

After the boreholes were drilled the augers were removed and the five borings left open for
the water level to equilibrate. Saturated conditions were encountered between 7.5and 12
feet bgs and groundwater equilibrated at approximately 6 feet bgs.

Collection of Grab Groundwater Samples

Grab groundwater samples were collected from each of the five borings by placing a 2-inch
diameter 15-foot length of PVC well screen with 5 feet of blank casing inside the boreholes.
Three casings of groundwater were removed with a centrifugal pump before a grab
groundwater sample was collected with a disposable bailer.

Dr., Ravi Arulanantham of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, who
is the case officer for this site visited the project site and spoke with McLaren/Hart staff
regarding potential turbidity in grab groundwater samples. He stated that grab groundwater
samples would be used primarily as indicators of chemical presence, not as indicators of
chemical concentrations. The turbidity levels of samples collected at GW-3 and GW-4 were
over 200 NTUs. The turbidity levels of grab groundwater samples from GW-1, GW-2, and
GW-5 were all below 100 NTUs.

Samples were sent under chain-of-custody McLaren/Hart Analytical Laboratory and were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH/G), and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by the DHS LUFT manual method.
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After the collection of the grab groundwater samples, all borings were backfilled with
cement grout to ground surface. The soil generated during drilling was contained on-site
in a soil bin. It will be properly disposed of after evaluation of the analytical results of a
composite soil sample from the stockpiled soil.

Well Installation

A groundwater monitor well (MW-5) was drilled and constructed on June 13, 1991. The
drilling and well construction was supervised in the field by a McLaren/Hart geologist,
Figure 2 shows the location of MW-5 and four wells (MW-1 through MW-4) constructed,
during the Phase I investigation. MW-5 was placed downgradient of MW-4 which had
reported TPH/G at 6,000 ppb and benzene at 680 ppb in the February 1991 sampling.

Drilling and well construction was performed using a Mobile B-61 drill rig equipped with
hollow stem augers. The boring was drilled and soil samples continuously collected for
lithologic description with 8-inch augers to a depth of 20.5 feet (bgs). The borehole was
then reamed with 10-inch augers for well construction. The 4-inch diameter PVC well was
installed with a well screen from 5 to 20 feet bgs. The well was constructed using a 0.010-
inch well screen slot size and a filter pack grain size of 16/30 mesh silica sand. Screen and
filter pack size were selected based on field wet-sieve analyses. The filter pack extended
one foot above the top of the well screen. A one foot thick transition seal, consisting of 30
mesh sand, was placed above the filter pack, and then a sanitary seal of portland cement
and 5% bentonite powder was installed to a depth of 0.5 feet below grade. The casing was
fitted with a locking pressure cap, and a traffic rated vault box was installed to complete the
well construction. Table 1 presents well construction details for wells MW-1 through MW-5.
A lithologic log and a well construction as-built are included as Attachment 1.

Following well construction, the top of casing, vault box rim, and ground surface of MW-5
were surveyed to a common benchmark. The survey data for MW-1 through MW-5 also is
presented in Table 1.

Soil generated during the drilling activities was stockpiled on-site in a soil bin. A composite
sample has been collected from the bin, and the soil will be properly disposed of after
evaluating the analytical results and determining disposal options.

i
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Well Development

Monitoring well MW-5 was developed on June 14, 1991. The well was developed using a
centrifugal pump, surge block tool and bailer. A minimum of 10 casing volumes were
removed from the well. Development was conducted until the turbidity was below 100
NTU.

Monitor Well Sampling

The groundwater surface elevation was measured, and water samples collected at MW-1
through MW-4 on June 12,and June 14,and at MW-5 on June 21, 1991, Prior to sampling,
three casing volumes were purged from each well and the temperature, pH, electric
conductivity and turbidity were measured after each casing volume was removed. These
parameters were stabilized with the fturbidity below 100 NTU before sampling was
performed. The wells were purged using a centrifugal pump. Samples were collected with
disposable baiier.

The groundwater samples were stored in a container filled with ice until delivered to
McLaren/Hart Analytical Laboratory, a state-certified laboratory located in Rancho
Cordova, California. A chain-of-custody record was completed during sampling and
accompanied each sample shipment to the laboratory. The samples were submitted for
TPH/G and BTEX anaiyses by the DHS LUFT Manual Method, Trip blanks were included
in the shipments to the laboratory for TPH/G and BTEX analyses.

RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION

The analytical results of the grab groundwater and groundwater sampling are presented in
this section. Also discussed are lithologic observation from the sampling the five soil borings
and MW-5 boring.

Grab Groundwater Results

The analytical results of the grab water samples from the five soil borings (GW-1 through
GW-5) are presented in Table 2. As shown in Table 2, the highest reported concentration
of petroleum chemicals was reported at GW-1. The grab groundwater sample from GW-1
contained 39,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPH/G, <120ppb benzene, 860 ppb toluene, 780
ppb ethylbenzene and 5,300 total xylenes. GW-1 is located in the former tank excavation.
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The grab groundwater sample (GW-2), located the furthest downgradient of the former tank
excavation, contained 880 ppb TPH/G, 16 ppb benzene, <2.5 ppb toluene, 37 ppb
ethlybenzene and 93 ppb total xylenes. The grab groundwater sample from GW-3 located
east and cross gradient of the former tank excavation, contained 2,400 ppb TPH/G, 78 ppb
benzene, 52 ppb toluene, 69 ppb ethlybenzene, and 295 ppb total xylenes. Grab
groundwater sample results from GW-4 and GW-3 report non-detect for both TPH/G and
BTEX analyses. Both of these sample locations are downgradient and southeast of the
former tank excavation,

The TPH/G and BTEX analyses performed on the trip blank sample were also non-detect.
The analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody records for the grab water samples are
included as Attachment II.

The grab water survey was performed as a qualitative investigation, therefore the analytical
results from this survey may not be indicative of actual groundwater chemical
concentrations.

Monitoring Well Sampling Results

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected at the monitoring wells are
presented in Table 3. Table 3 also presents the data from February 1991 sampling. The
results of the analyses performed on the samples collected in June 1991 from monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-3 were non-detect for TPH/G and BTEX. MW-2 contained 51 ppb
TPH/G, 6.6benzene, 1.1ppb ethylbenzene and 1.33 ppb total xylenes. MW-4 contained
6,100 ppb TPH/G, 680 ppb benzene and 150 ppb ethylbenzene. This analytical data is
generally consistent with the analytical results of the first sampling of these wells in
February 1991. The analytical results of groundwater samples collected at MW-5, located
downgradient of MW-4 did not report any petroleum chemicals.

The TPH/G and BTEX analyses performed on the trip blank sample were non-detect. The
analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody records for the groundwater samples are included
as Attachment IL

The California Department of Health Services Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for
these compounds in drinking water are: 5 ppb benzene, 2,000 ppb toluene, 680 ppb
ethylbenzene, and 1,750ppb total xylenes. The Federal MCL for toluene is 100 ppb. There
is no state action level for TPH/G. The concentration of benzene in monitoring wells MW-
2 and MW-4 exceeds the MCL of 5 ppb. However, the MCL concentrations are drinking
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water standards and are presented for purposes of comparison. As previously stated in the
Phase I report dated April 16, 1991, the groundwater beneath the site is apparently not used
for drinking water or other beneficial uses.

Lithelogic Observations

The lithology encountered in the borings generally consisted of silty or sandy clays and
clayey sands of relative low permeability. However, clayey sand stringers, approximately 1.0
to 2.5 feet thick, were observed in each borehole at approximately the same depths. In GW-
2 clayey sand stringer was found at 12.5 to 13.5 feet below grade. In GW-3, GW-4, and
GW-5, a stringer was found at 10 feet below grade extending to 12.0,11.0 and 12.5 feet
below grade, respectively. At the soil boring for MW-5 a clayey sand stringer was observed
from 11 to 12 feet bgs.

A deeper clayey sand stringer was observed in GW-2 (15 to 16 feet), GW-4 (15 to 16 feet)
and GW-5 (15 to 18 feet). This lithologic information is generally consistent with the
lithology encountered at the borings during the Phase I Investigation.

During the drilling of MW-5, saturated soil was first encountered at 11 feet bgs. When
sounded on June 14, 1991, the depth to groundwater was 5.81 feet bgs. The level
groundwater equilibrated to after well construction at MW-1 through MW-4 was also higher
then where saturated soil was first encountered. Saturation was first encountered between
8 and 12.5 feet bgs at MW-1 through MW-4 and the depth to groundwater equilibrated in
these wells between 5.40and 7.01 feet bgs.

Concentrations of organic vapors were monitored in the field with a photoionization
detector (PID). These recordings are presented on the lithologic log in Attachment I.
Organic vapors were reported above 10 ppm in the vadose zone at GW-1, GW-2 and GW-3,
The highest reported concentration was 200 pm at GW-2 at six feet.

Groundwater Surface Elevation

The groundwater surface elevation data collected on June 14, 1991 is presented in Table 1.
This data was used to construct the June 1991 groundwater contour map which is presented
as Figure 3. The inferred groundwater flow direction is generally toward the east southeast.
The depth to groundwater ranges from approximately 5 to 7 feet below ground surface or
334.28 to 335.60 feet above mean sea level. The hydraulic gradient is approximately 0.011
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

To help evaluate the lateral extent of petroleum chemicals in the shallow groundwater at
the site, Figure 4 was prepared. Figure 4, shows the monitor wells and grab groundwater
sample locations with their respective analytical resuits from both sampling events. As
shown on Figure 3, the apparent groundwater flow direction at the site is generally to the
east southeast. The following conclusions are based on the data collected to date:

The shallow transmissive zone encountered beneath the site is a silty or sandy
clay of relatively low permeability. The saturated silty sand” stringers
(approximately one foot thick) encountered between 10 and 20 feet (bgs)
represent a confined flow zone. The groundwater level after stabilization is
approximately 6 feet bgs.

The highest reported petroleum chemical concentration for a monitoring well
and a grab groundwater sample was reported at MW-4 and GW-1

respectively. These water samples were collected either in (GW-1) or
immediately downgradient (MW-4) of the former tank excavation.

Analytical results from MW-5 downgradient of MW-4, did not report any
petroleum hydrocarbons.

Based on the following: 1) that the second sampling round at MW-2
confirmed the presence of low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in

the adjacent groundwater, and 2) that the analytical results of grab
groundwater samples (GW-2, GW-3) reported the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons, it therefore appears that the lateral extent of low
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the shallow groundwater extends
to GW-2, GW-3 and MW-2. However, the analytical results of GW-2 and
GW-3 are qualitative and do not represent true water quality at these
locations.

Based on the analytical results from GW-4, GW-5, MW-1 and MW-5, no
petroleum hydrocarbons are present in the groundwater in a southeasterly
direction from the former tank excavation.

Based on the analytical results from MW-3 no petroleum chemicals appear
to be migrating in the groundwater beneath the site from off-site locations.
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Based on the above conclusions, McLaren/Hart recommends:

The installation of a 6-inch extraction well in the former tank excavation for
the purpose of 1) extracting groundwater that has been significantly impacted
by petroleum hydrocarbons, and 2) reducing the petroleum chemical
migration in the groundwater from the former tank excavation. The
groundwater would be extracted by a vacuum truck and then transporied to
a local oil recycler.

Water samples would be collected from the 6-inch well prior to extraction and
then after approximately 15,000 gallons have been removed. The total

number of gallons to be removed will depend on the ability of the shallow
transmissive zone to produce water and the capacity of the former tank
excavation. During groundwater extraction, depth to water measurements
would be taken at the monitoring wells to determine the zone of influence.

A quarterly groundwater monitoring program is proposed that would include
sampling the five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) and
the proposed extraction well. The quarterly monitoring program will provide
additional data to evaluate the significance of the analytical results from this
investigation and the effect of the groundwater extraction from the former
tank excavation.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call us at 415-521-5200.

Sincerely

pnigbell/ L ersl

Campbell McLeod
Supervising Geologist

0718AMDL

Cljfton Davenport, CEG #1455
tincipal Hydrogeologist
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
TARGET STORE 7-328
DUBLIN, CA.
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FIGURE 2
SOIL BORING AND
PLANTER MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS
AREA TARGET STORE GASOLINE STATION
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FIGURE 3

GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP
JUNE 14, 1991
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FIGURE 4

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
AND GRABWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb)
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND GROUNDWATER SURFACE ELEVATIONS
TARGET STORE, DUBLIN

TOP OF
SCREENED GROUND SURFACE SCREENED CASING STATIC WATER GROUNDWATER

WELL INTERVAL ELEVATION INTERVAL ELEVATION LEVEL 6/14/91 ELEVATION

DESIGNATION  (feet below grade) (MSLy’ (MSL) (MSL) (feet below grade) 6/14/91 (MSL)
MW-1 520 340.30 335.30- 320.30 340.20 5.53 334.67
MW-2 5-20 340,52 335.52- 320.52 340.27 5.90 334.37
MW-3 5-20 341.67 336.67- 321.67 341.00 5.40 335.60
MW-4 5-20 342.31 337.31- 322.31 342.11 7.01 335.10
MW-5 520 340.52 335.52- 320.52 340.09 5.81 334.28

* Feet above mean sea level

0328CDJ1



GRAB GROUNDWATER

ANALYTICALRESULTS OF GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLES (ppb)
TARGET STORE GASOLINE STATION
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
JUNE 1991

DESIGNATION TPH/G
GW-1 39,000
GW-2 880
GW-3 2,400
GW-4 <50
GW-5 <50

BIEAMD

BENZENE

<120

16

78

<0.5

<0.5

TABLE 2

TOLUENE

860

<2.5

52

<05

<0.5

ETHYLBENZE

780

37

69

<0.5

<0.5

TOTAL
XYLENES

§,300
93
295
<0.5

<0.3



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES (pph)
TARGET STORE GASOLINE STATION
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL TOTAL
DESIGNATION DATE TPH/G BENZENE  TOLUENE  BENZENE  XYLENES
MW-1 2/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6191 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 2/91 50 2.0 0.8 1.1 5.8
6/91 51 6.6 <0.5 1.1 1.33
MW-3 2/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 2/91 6,000 680 <20 160 250
6/91 6,100 680 <25 150 <25
MW-5 6/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Date: July 2, 1991
LP #: 4550

Campbell McLeod
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Mcleod:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the seven samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on June 14, 1991, for the project Target.

The analyses you requested are:

Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) and TPH/G (1 - Soil) & (5 - Water)
Metals (Pb only) (1 - Seil)
Archive (1)

The report consists of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custody

Quality Control Report

Comments

Analytical results

Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

LE I CL

Unless otherwlse instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call,

Sincerely,

s Naltasv
&nthony S. Wong, Ph.D.
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916} 638-2842



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB)} is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:
{measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = -c-cccmmmmmmmaaaaaaaano x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from

duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike(;; - % Recovery of Spike (5

(% Recovery of Spike(;; + % Recovery of Spike(s )/2
Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are

based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department,

(DC1-CN4550)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method:; Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Date Analyzed: 06/15/91

Reporting

Compound Limit Results of the MB
Benzene 0.50 BRL
Toluene 0.50 BRL
Ethyl Benzene .50 BRL
1,2-Xylene 0.50 BRL
1,3-Xylene 0.50 BRL
1,4-Xylene 0.50 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) Date Analyzed: 06/13 - 06/14/91
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precision Limits®

Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD
Chlorobenzene 10. 9.4 94 5 80 - 120 <20
Benzene . 10. g.3 93 7 80 - 120 <20
Ethyl Benzene 10. 8.7 87 1 80 - 120 <20

® Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

aren
MoEH"
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Date Analyzed: 06/16/91

Reporting

Compound Limit Results of the MB
Benzene 0.50 BRL
Taoluene 0.50 BRL
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 BRL
1,2-Xylene 0.50 BRL
1,3-Xylene 0.50 BRL
1,4-Xylene 0.50 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) Date Analyzed: 06/17/91
Units: ug/L {ppb)

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precision Limits?

Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RED
Chlorobenzene 10. 8.5 85 2 80 - 120 <20
Benzene 10. 8.0 80 0 80 - 120 <20
Ethyl Benzene 10. 8.4 84 5 80 - 120 <20

% Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

claren
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method:
Units:

Mod, EPA 8020 (BTEX)
ug/L (ppb)

Compound

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1,3-Xylene
1,4-Xylene

METHOD BLANK

Method:
Units:

Mod, EPA 8020 (BTEX)
ug/L (ppb)

Compound

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1,3-Xylene
1,4-Xylene

Date Analyzed: 06/16/91

Results of the MB

Results of the MB

Reporting
Limit
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRI
Date Analyzed: 06/19/91
Reporting
Limit
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL

cilaren
A
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: TPH/G Date Analyzed: 06/15/91
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Reporting

Compound Limit Results of the MB

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 50. BRL
Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: TPH/G Date Analyzed: 06/13 - 06/14/91
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits?®

Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD

Gasoline 100. 96. . 96 18 80 - 120 <20

% Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

(DCL-CN4550)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: TPH/G Date Analyzed: 06/19/91
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Reporting

Compound Limit Results of the MB

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 50. ERL
Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: TPH/G ‘ Date Analyzed: 06/17/91
Units: ug/L (ppb)
Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits?

Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD

Gasoline 100. 110, 110 0 80 - 120 <20

% Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits,

(DC1-CN4550)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

MATRIX SPIKE

Method: Mod, EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Instrument #: 3
Date Analyzed: 06/13/91

Analyst: TL
Spike Added
COMPOUND (ppb)
Chlorobenzene 10.
Benzene 10.
Ethyl Benzene 10.

Spike Sample ID: 4550-005 MS
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Spike Conc.
Cone . - Sample Conc.
BRL 8.9
BRL 9.3
BRL 8.1

Spike %
Recovery
89

93
81

{DC1-CN4550)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method; Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Date Analyzed:
Date Extracted: 06/18/91
Batch Number:

06/18/91

910618-0901

Reporting

Compound Limit Results of the MB
Benzene 0.010 BRL
Toluene 0.010 BRL
Ethyl Benzene 0.010 BRL
1,2-Xylene 0.010 BRL
1,3-Xylene 0.010 BRL
1,4-Xylene 0.010 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) Date Analyzed: 06/18/91
Units: mg/Kg (ppm) Date Extracted: 06/18/91

Batch Number: 010618-0901
Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits?

Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD
Chlorobenzene 0.10 0.12 120 0 75 - 125 <25
Benzene 0.10 0.11 110 0 75 - 125 <25
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 0.11 110 0 75 - 125 <25

? Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

MNA UP5eL
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: TPH/G Date Analyzed: 06/18/91
Units: mg/Kg (ppm) Date Extracted: 06/18/91
Batch Number: 910618-0901
Reporting
Compound Limit Results of the MB
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 1.0 BRL
Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: TPH/G Date Analyzed: 06/18/91
Units: mg/Kg (ppm) Date Extracted: 06/18/91
Batch Number: 910618-0901
Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits?
Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RFD % Recovery RPD
Gasoline 5.0 5.9 118 0 75 - 125 <25

* Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

(DC1-CN4550)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: Metals Date Analyzed: 06/22/91
Units: mg/Kg (ppm) Date Extracted: 06/20/91
Batch Number: 910620-1101
METHOD BLANK
Reporting

Compound Limit Regults of the MB
Lead (Pb)/6010 2.5 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits®

Compound Spiked Measured $% Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD

Lead (Pb)/6010 25, 22. B8 0 75 - 125 <20

8 Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

(DC1-CN4550)
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
CCOMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content, Blank results are reported in the Case
Rarrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Gascoline and diesel standard cobtained from local Chevron station. Gasoline is
sold commercially as unleaded gasoline and diesel as diesel fuel #2,

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The
kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor oil standard obtained from local automotive store. Manufacturer and motor
oll type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC1-CN4550)
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT

Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_GW~1 ID Number: _4550~006
Sample Date
Number: 182261 Sampled: 06/13/91
Date Date
Received: 06/14/91 Analyzed: 06/19/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION —LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 1z20.
Toluene 860. 120.
Ethyl Benzene 780. 120.
1,2-Xylene 1500. 120,
1,3-Xylene 2200. 120.
l,4~Xylene 1600, 120.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 39000. 12000.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 118 80 -~ 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 114 80 - 120

Dilution: 1:250

Comments:

Approved By: ngbészi—~* Date: _7/2/9/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

041691
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VOLATILE ARCMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-~-
Description:_GW-2 ID Number: _4550-002
Sanple Date
Number: 182286 Sampled: 06/13/91
Date Date
Received: 06/14/91 Analyzed: 06/19/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 16. 2.5
Toluene BRL 2.5
Ethyl Benzene 37. 2.5
1,2-Xylene 21, 2.5
1,3~«Xylene 35. 2.5
1,4-Xylene 37. 2.5
2.5
Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons - 880. 250.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 114 80 -~ 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 112 80 - 120

Dilution: 1:5

Comments:

Approved By: CZ?;?é%ﬁéi** Date: 7/2/9!

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

o
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT

Preparation Method:

EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_ GW-3 ID Number: _4550-005
Sample Date
Number: 182296 Sampled: 06/13/91
Date Date
Received: 06/14/91 Analyzed: 06/16/91

ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 78. 25,
Toluene 52. 25,
Ethyl Benzene 69. 25,
l,2-Xylene 79. 25.
1,3-Xylene 118. 25.
1,4-Xylene 98. 25,
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 2400. {a} 2500.

Gasoline
Percent Acceptance

Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (PID) 109 80 ~ 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 106 80 -~ 120

Dilution: 1:50

Comments:

established reporting limit.

Approved By:

o

{a}) Reported as an estimated concentration below the

Date: 77@/%’

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M\ g

art
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_GW-4 ID Number: _4550-~004
Sample Date
Number: 182291 Sampled: 06/13/91
Date Date
Received: 06/14/91 Analyzed: 06/15/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.50
Toluene BRL 0.50
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.50
0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - ERL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene (PID) 91 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 88 80 ~ 120
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By° 42?/4zzfi~—- Date: _72/2/%/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M P
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Analytical Method:

VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT

Preparation Method: EPA 5030
Project Project
Name: Target Numbexr: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_GW-5 ID Number: _4550-003
Sample Date
Nunber: 182287 Sampled: 06/13/91
Date Date
Received: 06/14/91 Analyzed: 06/19/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0,50
Toluene BRL 0.50
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,3~Xylene BRL 0.50
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.50
0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRIL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 118 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 110 80 - 120
Dilution: None
Comments:
Approved By: éﬁg}/ézzi;”"" Date: 72/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MA R

041691
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Soil Bin 1223 ID Number: _4550-007
Sample Date
Nunber: 182300 Sampled: 06/13/91
Date Date
Received: 06/14/91 Extracted: _06/18/91
bate Batch
Analyzed: 06/18/91 Number: 910618-0901

ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) ng/Kg (ppm)
Benzene BRL 0.010
Toluene BRL 0.010
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.010
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.010
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.010
1l,4=-Xylene BRL 0.010
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 1.0
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance

Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 119 75 - 125
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 107 75 - 125
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By: d %" Date: 7/254/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

o
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METALS

Preparation Method: EPA 3050

Project

Name: Target

Sample

Description:_Soil Bin 1223
Sample

Number: 182300

Date

Received: 06/14/91

METAL (SYMBOL)}/EPA METHOD

Lead (Ph)/6010

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By:

Project
Number: 38913~2
Lab Project-
ID Number: 4550007
Date
Sampled: 06/13/91
Date
Digested: _06/20/91
Batch
Nunbker: 910620-~1101
DATE REPORTING
ANATLYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)
06/22/91 8.0 2.5
'7/“'\-/}.\/‘\;\}‘\—/ pate: _7-3-1!

F. Ramezan%adeh‘

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M\

cLaren

041891
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Date: July 5, 1991
LP #; 4591

Campbell McLeod
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 948501
Dear Mr. McLeod:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the two samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on June 22, 1991, for the project Target.

The analyses you requested are:
Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) and TPH/G (2 - Water)

The report consists of the following sections:

1. A copy of the chain of custody

2. Quality Control Report

3. Comments

4. Analytical results

5. Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are loocking forward to
gerving you in the future. Should you have any gquestions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not heaitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Anthony §. Wong, Ph.D.

Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX {916) 638-2842



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLARK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory contreol spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with c¢ertain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = s sm e e e e x 100
(actual concentration})

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate teets, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike; — % Recovery of Spike
RPD = ——rmmre e e e e e -—— --—— x 100
{% Recovery of Spike; + % Recovery of Spikey )/2

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methoda. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
bagsed on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC3-CN4591)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Reporting

Compound Limit
Benzene 0.50
Toluene 0.50
Ethyl Benzene 0.50
1,2-Xylene 0.50
1l,3-Xylene 0.80
1,4-Xylene 0.50
Total Petroleum 50.

Hydrocarbonse - Gasoline

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Concentration

Compound Spiked Measured
Chlorobenzene 10. 9.6
Benzene 10. 9.9
Ethyl Benzene 10. 8.4
Total Petrocleum 100. 110.

Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

* Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

Date Analyzed: 06/26/91

Regults of the MB

BRL
BRL
BERL
BRL
BRL
BRL

BRL

Date Analyzed: 06/22/91

Accuracy
% _Recovery

96
99
84

Date Analyzed: 06/17/91

110

A\\ [\1_{ [arcehn

Acceptance
Precigion Limits®
RPD % Recovery RPD
14 80 - 120 <20
10 80 - 120 <20
2 80 - 120 <20
0 80 - 120 <20

(DC3-CN4591)



ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCs Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limites are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline were calculated based only on
detected peaks.

Regults are reported on the attached data sheets.

ol
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Date: July 2, 1991
LP #: 4563

Campbell McLeod
McLaren/Hart

1135 atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. McLeod:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the one sample submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on June 18, 1991, for the project Target.

The analysis you requested is:

Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G (1 - Water)

The report consists of the following sections:

1. A copy of the chain of custody

2. Quality Control Report

3. Comments

4. Analytical results

5. Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the f{future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Anthony S. Wong/
Director, Labeoratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method klank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
gamples} which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:
(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = ————————e——mcomm————oaae x 100
(actual concentration)

Precision is measured usging the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike,, - % Recovery of Spike .

(% Recovery of Spike, + % Recovery of Spike, }/2
Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are

based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC3-CN4563)




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G

Unita: ug/L (ppb)

Compound
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1,3-Xylene
1,4=-Xylene

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbone - Gascline

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G

Unitss: ug/L (ppb)

Reporting
Limit

0.50
0.50
0.50
G.50
0.50
0.50

50,

Concentration Accuracy
Compound Spiked Measured 3% Recovery
Chlorocbenzene 10, 8.5 85
Benzene 10. 8.0 80
Ethyl Benzene 10. 8.4 84
Total Petroleum 100. 110. 110

Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

* Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL

BRL

Date Analyzed: 06/19/91

Regults of the MB

Date Analyzed: 06/17/91

Acceptance
Precision Limitsg"
RPD % Recovery RPD
2 80 - 120 <20
(o] 80 -~ 120 <20
5 80 -~ 120 <20
] 80 ~ 120 <20

(DC3-CN4563)



ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
Ms Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methode may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.qg.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative,

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline were calculated based only on
datected peaks.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC3-CN4563)

e



RSV

bate: June
LP #: 4545

27, 1991

Campbell McLeod

McLaren/Hart
1135 Atlanti
Alameda, CA

c Avehue
94501

Dear Mr. McLeod:

Enclosed are
McLaren Anal

The analysis

Mod. E

the laboratory results for the six samples submitted by you to the
ytical Laboratory on June 13, 1991, for the project Target.

you requested is:

PA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G (4 - Water)

Samples on hold {2)

The report ¢

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Unless other
the date of

onsistg of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custody

Quality Control Report

Comments

Analytical results

Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

wise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are loocking forward to

serving you
analytical r
call.

Sincerely,

in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
eport or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to

Anthony S. Wong, Ph,D.
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638.2842



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-pogitive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parametereg and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:
{measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = ———===ss—m—ee—m——ee———e x 100

{actual cencentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD} from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike; - % Recovery of Spike

{% Recovery of Spike,, + % Recovery of Spikey /2
Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are

based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC3-CN4545)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G
Unita: ug/L (ppb)

Reporting

Compound Limit
Benzene 0.50
Toluene 0.50
Ethyl Benzene 0.50
1,2-Xylene 0.50
1,3-Xylene 0.50
1,4-Xylene 0.50
Total Petroleum 50.
Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Concentration Accuracy

Compound Spiked Meapured % Recovery
Chlorobenzene 10. 9.4 94
Benzene 10. 9.3 93
Ethyl Benzene 10. 8.7 87

'* Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

MA WS

BRL
BRL

Date Analyzed: 06/14/91

Results of the MB

Date Analyzed: 06/13 - 06/14/91

(DC3~CN4545)

Acceptance
Precision Limits®
RPD %_Recovery RPD
5 80 - 120 <20
7 80 - 120 <20
1 80 - 120 <20



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method:

Unita: ug/L {(ppb)

Compound

Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1l,2-Xylene
1,3-Xvlene

l r 4-XYlenE

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbong - Gasoline
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE

Method:

Unitss ug/L {ppb)

Compound

Mod. EPA B020 (BTEX) & TPH/G

Chlorobenzene
Benzene
Ethyl Benzene

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons - Gasoline

Date Analyzed: 06/19/%91

Reporting

Limit Results of the MB
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL

0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL

50. BRL

Date Analyzed: 06/17/91

* Acceptance limits are generic EPA limits.

Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits®
Spiked Mgasured % Recovery RED % Recovery RPD
10, 8.5 85 2 80 ~ 120 <20
10. 8.0 80 0 80 -~ 120 <20
10, 8.4 84 5 80 - 120 <20
100. 110. 110 0 80 ~ 120 <20
(DC3-CN4545)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Method: TPH/G Spike Sample ID: 4545-003 MS
Instrument #: 3 Matrix: Water
Date Analyzed: 06/14/91 Units: ug/L (ppb)

Analyst: TL

Spike Added Sample Spike Conc. Spike %
COMPOUND {ppm) conc. - Sample conc, Recovery
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons - Gasoline 100. BRL 110. 110

(DC3~CN4545)
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
Ms Matrix spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCSs Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.q.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the gample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons gasoline were calculated based only con
detected peaks.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC3-CN4545)
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number: _4545-~002
Sample Date
Number: 182254 Sampled: 06/12/91
Date Date
Received: 06/313/931 Analyzed: 06/14/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.50
Tocluene BRL 0.50
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,4-Xylene BRI 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 116 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 107 80 - 120
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By: /i7/425%f§;__ Date: _&/27/9/

A.”Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

041691



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNRDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_MwW-1 ID Number: _4545-003
Sanple Date
Number: 182255 Sampled: 06/12/91
Date Date
Received: 06/13/91 Analyzed: 06/14/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.50
Toluene BRI, 0.50
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,4-Xylene BRL Q.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 116 80 - 120
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (FID) 106 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By: 6;7/ézzfi~ Date: _&/27/%

A, Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

s

041691



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description: Mw-2 ID Number: _4563-001
Sample Date
Number: 182655 Sampled: 06714491
Date Date
Received: 06/18/91 Analyzed: 06/19/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 6.6 0.50
Toluene BRL 0.50
Ethyl Benzene 1.1 0.50
1,2-Xylene 0.76 0.50
1,3~Xylene BRL 0.50
1,4-Xylene 0.57 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 51. 50.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 111 80 -~ 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 108 80 - 120
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By: /i;? zéﬁéifl~* Date: 7/&{@/
A

. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M
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VOLATILE

Analytical Method:
Total Petroleum Hyd

Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Target
Sample
Description:_Mw-3
Sample

Number: 182263
Date

Received: 06/13/91
COMPOQUND

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2~Xylene
1,3-Xylene
l1,4-Xylene

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons -
Gasoline

Surrogates

a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (PID)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By:

[ fer=—

AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
rocarbons Gasoline by LUFT

EPA 5030
Project
Number: 389132
Labk Project-
ID Number: _4545-004
Date
Sampled: 06/12/91
Date
Analyzed: 06/14/93
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
BRL 0.50
BRL 0.50
BRL 0.50
BRL 0.50
BRL 0.50
BRL 0.50
BRL 50.
Percent Acceptance
Recovery Limits
111 80 - 120
101 80 « 120

Date: _&/27/9/

A,

The cover letter and attachm

Putnan
ents are integral parts of this report.

041621

MUEre



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 38913-2
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_MW-4 ID Number: _4545-006
Sample Date
Number: 182268 Sampled: 06/12/91
Date Date
Received: 06/13/91 Analyzed: 06/20/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 680. 25.
Toluene BRL 25.
Ethyl Benzene 150. 25.
1,2«Xylene BRL 25,
1,3-Xylene BRL 25.
1,4-Xylene BRL 25.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 6100. 2500.
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 110 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 108 80 -~ 120
Dilution: 1:50
Comments:

Approved By: ﬂ /&ﬁ" Date: éﬁ 72/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

ML

041691



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project

Name: Target
Sample

Description: MW-5
Sample

Number: 182669
Date

Received: 06/22/91

Project
Number: 122601

Lab Project-
ID Number: _4591-001

Date
Sampled: 06/21/91
Date

Analyzed: 06/26/91

ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.50
Toluene BRL 0.50
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50
1,2~-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.50
l,4~Xylene BRL 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - BRL 50,

Gasoline
Percent Acceptance

Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 116 80 - 120
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 120 80 - 120
Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By: C:;>/aé%ffim—~

Date: Z;_{S' Vil

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M LT

041691



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUPT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Target Number: 122601
Sample Lab Project~
Description:_Poly Tank ID Number: _4591-002
Sample Date
Number: 182673 Sampled: 06/21/91
Date Date
Received: 06/22/91 Analyzed: 06/26/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 8.5 0.50
Toluene 4.7 0.50
Ethyl Benzene 6.2 0.50
1,2-Xylene 8.3 0.50
1,3-Xylene 7.8 0.50
1l,4-Xylene 5.8 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 280. 50,
Gasoline
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (PID) 88 80 - 120
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (FID) 112 80 -~ 120

Dilution: None

comments:

Approved By: 622/422fi'” Date: _/5/%/

A. Putnam

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

041691




claren .. T2k,
A\ '\ af'f"—_ i FOR LABORATORY USEONLY
Laboratory Project No.: Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD o
i Storage Freezer ID: No
H - = g et i . 4 ‘ - - e L 2 z .’ cfj“: {
Project Name: ’rf_ 54 Cl\,—-’—&— Project #: m/ @\ - Sampler: /__{ 2&@:;? n%{ %‘m ez l ‘! _{‘ P )J_ w(&gﬁ.ﬁ}v] @) i\_p_ ‘\l
Relinguished by: re on md) | Heceved Dy (s I i : fime:

Pl i et i BN A I 1 Vo~ & SRl WA T MR v Yo & 22 bate: s 2L ™ 170
RelinquUIShEd By: (Signatoraand Prnted Name) - l N ' RE‘ZEIVEd by (Signature and Protedfama)— Date. — ' Mime: e
Relinquished by: (Signatre and Printed Name) Received by: (Sigraturs and Printed Name) Date. Time:

Relinquished by: (Signature and Prnted Name) Recewed by: (Signature and Printed Name} Date: Time:
o
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add SO 4
McLaren Analyucal Laboratory - ' Analysis(es) ST G a) ldentify specific metals
11101 White Rock Road e A EX Requested AV S5 &/ S requested under Special

Ranchao Cordova, CA 95670 Shipment 1D YA 06\ @\Q & \\@ & Instructions

(916) 638-3696 P ' EIFICAETAEAD o S S oSS

FAX (916) 638-2842 SIS ST S TEPNT AT TS

{Fo L ‘QQ' PSS A& S AS > .gb N S \(‘;‘\ £ (\b
~— SYAYAIAYAIAIATA Y Y S AS LTI

Sample ID Sample Description Q) 6‘19 0@ /S @9 ,{,\Q & VA ‘;\ 28 BHES S i

ample S8/ 8 Q}%Q ATSE @Q’ VYAV ETETENE YA Container(s) ;| FORLABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description S/ &/ S GRS /S AT AL /R Tat| % | Type Lao D
Bl 2D MW= \ N T 2
z !%7(07{11 -"'%_;‘—0‘/&4 \/ \/ Al_ ii ....... / // o
3 ' 4‘{ Zf 0-7 ] \/ N /‘ 4:‘ VoL e / ..........................
4 !%7 [ ﬁz \/ / \ \/ \/ 4 ‘: ....... / ........................
S Z (5712 ] P A\T;-'?V‘\_iﬁf_ VA A N 7= T T A S fo
6 162-(0—?4— (—_(_t 7z \'/ \T_/ 4_ \ ....... // ......... / .......
GIPZT - Vi /TN O O e e
o 1 ¥ C 1T \V ....... / ......... // ..................
8|l 201 / / / \/ N = 5 I N

e T Yr i YTt rrirrvtrrrriryysvetairrrorty oo // ...... /

T T 11T T I rrr i1 T - S S S

TAT {Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3=1week 4=2weeks

Sampte Archive/Disposal:
P P Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

Special Instructions/Comments:

[ Laboratory Standard O = Other
e ~- LOther SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):
T ‘gl’roject Marager/Office. g - o
Client Name:

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY. Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

Company: }\/\‘a ;}\_/ P 7 // _%—3«1- f‘—“—"f\‘/ ‘{—
- e _ [ Address’ l{ [,”:'pﬁ:;_ _A;‘&;’_&Jf“ﬂ/’\ \——\\ . Af"/ﬂ‘f; - ,2\\ y.-""}’\&,\r‘}

)

Phone: _£H14=y f_:}zs_-»f-{/'i(ﬁ/\ Fax:




27312
‘\\‘ Cléé%i-?;r) : : “ % | FORLABORATORYUSEONLY

Laboratory Project No.:_ ‘/5(/35:. Secured
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | Storage Fresser - N
Project Name: T2Lae v Project #: . éZZS { :‘:72"'& Sampler: %ﬂu( { M—b‘ i__f;d/l ol

BT (=25 =) U g™
nquished Dy: (Sgnatuwe and Prnted Name) m é)( \ Recaived by: (Sgnature and Prnted Name) WW Date:é’/_? _?/'l'lme: OQOC)

Relinquished by. (Sinawre and Pauntod Name) Receaived by. (Signature and Prnlud Namey Date. T Timae:

Relinquished by: (Signature ana Prated Name) Recewed by (Sgnature and Prntec Name) Date: Time-

D)
Method of Shupment; Circle or Add S

I
MuLaren Analytical Laboratory Analysis(es) q}& & @(’\ S a} ldentify specific metals
11101 Whate Rock Road Requested IS & 0\\\‘ - 5 requested under Special
:}).llrg:)hg}%«;nﬁl;ga.(:f\ 95670 Stipment ID: ®c§o g@ 0\@ N 4 . ‘e \‘\\. Instructions

: S/ S Sy (S o (S S
FAX (916) 638-2542 § SIS TS (T8 (S S

o & & PRI 'S

—t Sample Description \0@ @\h ’\Q\ @@@ “\0§\ ’,\c’\ &) c§2® q}é\ Q}c’@ 000 e e e
Sample iD S48 GRS S USRI ST (SRS Container(s) - FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Descniption /S E/E/ES G FASE /S8R Tat{ % | Type Lab D

HA7Zo\MBPO 0T o Rlank , A AV Y GYSH-00D -
214822527 I NN , -/ (1T~ o frm
D224 | ' ) v/RERI R Ry DA
| |BZT: \ \/ | WV Vi) A
V] ;
vV

Bl 7 \Z00 ML A
6 ?')ZZEM (<5 Vi ,
7

_SL?‘:’z'Z?g% / / W
9

X
D
2
=
Si

‘l Y e

=3
ES
i
)
&

& t v
0IBZZAN/ | N=2=2 A [N N/ e
Soec _ Sample Archive/Disposa: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24 hours 2=4Bhours 3=1week 4 =2 weeks
pecial Instructions/Comments: ——=" =" [ Laboratory Standard Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
e e aboraiory Standar O = Other i
e e e e O Ofher ‘

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

- R K progevanagerotice_( e\ ML

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: 2200) anition: - iést’ . ] Cfient Name:

6225/ =253 HAVE 2,0 RUsBLES o Company: M££w+ . |
e e = wen e e et ntn tt ot e et + e+ e e - - e Address: .

- ; Phone:  ~ [ QQJ*QQD’D Fax:




IV_?A_‘:'}: EQQ - fe % FORLABORATORYUSEONLY

' Laboratory Project No : ‘/‘5‘;{‘5_— Secured
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Storags Freoser . N
Project Name: Project #: 6%\%’2. Sampler:@‘ﬁj{%éﬂ,&h&( o~ ,?-[ch =S 0 Y

27313

(Signaturel

inayphe : Recaived p_tﬁgna(um P ame) B! Date: __(QHTImE' l.7
B eiinausha ;(natura - d ceived by: (Sgnature and Prnted Nameé ‘4 Date: é’/j'?/ Time: 0900
émquished Y: (Swnalure and Priniad Name) Receved by, (Sgnawra and Prnted Namay. 7 B Date: Time:
Refinquished by: (Sgnalure and Prnted Name) Recewed by: (Synature and Prnted Name) Date: Time:
N
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add L2 A
McLaren Analynical Laboracory Analysis{es) Q}@ & @0 & ) a) ldentfy specitic mefaisf
11101 Whire Rock Road Requested A8 & & A o requested under Special
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Shioment ID- &/ SO ASSE & Instructions
(916) 638- 3696 P ’ ST E TSI TS AN S A S S S
FAX (916) 638-2842 $ /S S SIRAES G 88 S ASS JSAE
SISO TS & SIS NS v
o STRAVAIAITAIRIAY & NI CTEIE IS
= Sample Doscrpt S SIS S S (AT S S S e
Sample 1D amps Bescnption SIS YV OIETETETETETE C | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number - . SOOI TSI LT AT AT CIAIETETENE AL v, ontaner(s) |
Date | Time Description S/ E/E/E S/ IAI RS/ S S/ S K Vgl s Tyoe Lab 1D

U

LINB YGYS 005

—_

22\ (dealzact -2 V/

2|A72]7 o€ v,

\\2Z2]% V/

|74 \ N VWV /

SP22Us] 2934 M\W—< \
\4

/
18725
7 2220 il \/
8 {27771 \Y/ Y/ v
s\@220eg |ll 00 MW-Zepmye \A
0\ A22(0ld Vv o -
Sample Archive/Disposat: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3=1week 4=2weeks

Special Instyuctions/Comments: — Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass .Jar, C=Cassetie,
{1 Laboratory Standard 0 < Other

“OPENEA

S

g
2 |-
s

o

: oz e0d

< K
3
&

I v [ Other SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check oney

o T R proec Managerfomcezéam,gmﬂ_\/L\-_f;Dﬂ‘
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY. Sample Condition Upon Fieczii)t: A M - ; [ Client Name: -
GW-3 om o C.SHBLLY (4341 25

_ § Company: W]HPJ/‘\ I/?Hc'a/ﬂ—_

. ) o T Address:
e Phone: 3f é]ﬁi 1:)’2_\ SZ(ﬂ) Fax:




#al 2 :
A\\* Céé% = ’ /3 FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY - 7 : 1 4

Laboratory Project No.. 4550 Secured

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD S Fraeserioy o B Nt

Project Name: —T‘Mé :Efi Project #: __.._% :22 l I% 2 . Sampler: _m%%ﬂl& _CZ:L‘Z:’Z%"MJ___

Heiinqwshed%;zfﬁ:mmw% ! 2 MHWEIWE Narme} Date. { H%qpme: !——7 GD

Rehnguished by; (Sgnaure and Preted Narma) W eceived Dy (Signalure and Printed Name) 7),/, , W Dale:; &-14 'q[Tlme: og: 3‘5
- Tim -

Relinquished by: {Sgnature ang Prnted Rame) ecaved by (Sgnature and Punted Nama) Date:

e
Relinguished by (Sgnawve and Prnied Namej Recewed by. (Sgnature ane Prnted Name) Date: Time:
()
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add o > A -
McLaren Analytcal Laborator Analysis{es) (5&@ Qfg’ é’ &) a) Identify specific metals
11101 Whate Rock Ruoad Requested \\& \q;'§' c?’ \@ ~ \>) é; requested under Specal
Ranchuo Cordova, CA 95670 Shipment 1D » L C‘)C-)\ °§ . C‘)O \&b ~ ‘\\. Instructions
{916) 638-3696 p ' I BTN/ (%) ¥/ S S8
NPT &/ 5 O v &
FAX (916) 638-2842 VI TETETETE & 2 e V&
" SV TETAIETLS o AT &/
B SN S o QQ 20 > 3 AIIEY &/
[ @ 0\?. \Q, 8 Q\ Q\.. Q\— Q'\?J > b{\ 0\’0’ &Q Q@ éz‘ & 00
s\mﬁ—/ Sample Description QYL AAY A o NV EVEIC L /CTE e e s e e
amp S TS S S S A S S Y AT TS Container(s) FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description S/ S/ /S TP LN S S/ S /LR a7 T Tme Lab D
1 N e [ — 7
1 l@ZZ’ﬂ}fa{/‘i‘ ,OD“Wl{)?jank _ VA A INB 4560 ~ans /.

2{[6‘22@ M’Ta(yp p :

3 2275\ e % ° ”

s |#g97er V| A 2

\OZieA | hoog| F\N—"2
| COAE ]

7 [6% \ ’ 1' " L R e _//__.

o | #2770 V| V¥V ¥ /] V4 S ) VR

o] teogs ) Ay D] Aaw-5 /1, T, o em

g2l VL V1 Capn V% N B

. TAT (Analytical Tum-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3=1week 4 =2 weeks
Sample Archive/Disposal.
Special Instructions/Comments: et e P posa Container Types. B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
o [ Laboratory Standard O < Other

QIS
N

s *
8

Y

e T S I L S SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Chegk 0ng). i
e e s Project Manager/Office: e .
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: ot Client Name: __ -

td

82075, [BRAZO, 15225/ iﬁﬂ__lizw_jé@ Company: _ | /i .f/]v / :’ H+

& o B )
TR Beang ChriedED pof Coshelty T T address: | (2L Mﬁ@%
- Phone:_ﬁE@Mﬁx

e

PREOE



Gl D Ok EE BN O e B By R e BN TE D BE O E B =
g -
@ ren ‘[D 273172
art . FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY ' o
Laboratory Project No.: 4SS0 Secured

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD e il
Project Name: TAQé}E‘T_ Project #: _“ 2 2¢ U2 samper MMM&MM_
— v - . (Phinted Name} (Swonature)

te AT AN e 5 AT WieTa)

Relinquished by {Snatwe and Printed Name} Received py: ( nd Printed Ra h — Date’ ime:
’ Y (S and e Fo Lecld p6- 1~ 0F:30
Helnquished by. (Sgnatwe and Panted Name) Received by: (Signature and Panted Namey v+ Date- Time:
Relinquished by: (Signatre and Prnted Name) Recewved by: (Signature and Prnied Name) Date: Time:
TO: thod of Shipment: Circle or Add
McLasen Analyncal Laborator Analysis(es) a) ldentiy specitic metais
1EIQL White Rock Road Requested o, v requested under Specal

ﬁ;;g:}lxgi(;grgl;gu. CA 95670 Shipment ID: 0‘? Instructions

FAX (916) 638-2842 S

Sample ID Samplo Desorpran SSrs Contaner(s) FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Number Date | Time Description QJQ\\ S/ S/ SIS S 5 ¥ | Type | Lab 1D

l?)ZZ‘EﬁWffﬁ \1bD (})1\[\]..6%/@;, fL\f-HLlE HS/GO vony S
2! 1_922910 TV NV 7T T 1T TTIAATT P T T T T 1T IATY T VAR LL =
Mz R I Vo mbod
i\%ﬂqz ‘%Fa‘(é{) S ) f e A
5| 15729 j A= pavy
s}27294 | |\ / V] Vi S e A
162295 | W) AW-B e 4, \ A O R o
2142290 A Vif \/ = A
slgzoag| LT/ [ 1 \/ VA1 D Y
02290 WV I\/ \4 / A AN\ / :i,'.,I;m.“ﬁ;;;'f;ff‘/:"', A

W
‘ . Sample Archive/Disposa: TAT {Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1 = 24 hours 2=4Bhours 3 =1week 4=2weeks
Special Instructions/Comments: ——— Comainer Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
[ Laboratery Standard
e e e - P O = Cther
— . O Other

o o ’ T I SEND BOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one)

e e e e e o %\Proiect Manager/Office: B s T
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: Mﬂg@ 1 Client Name:
18226, ] 52292 (52293, /5229 (ontain. Méé[qﬁ_ ______ _ Company: Mf,LMﬂ /-H‘@/Jr‘

e ——— — Address.

] - - % Phane: _é “é -2 E 5;:\:é§;! j ;Fax:

Sl A sy




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

3

N ]

273153
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY '
Laboratory Project No.: _ 4.5 50 Secured.

, Storage Refngerator ID: 2 Yes &
Storage Freezer |D: No

TARE=T

Project Name:

Project #: B Z-

samper N <Wnel g om el odtg <oy
(Pnnted Name) (Signature)

Relinguish *HSignature and B )

coete <ihe 1T

£d by: (Sgnatsre %mﬂ Nama| F}K
E: ?

L]

Date/'; o"f%’q lTime: 1.7

Relnquished by: (Signature and Pnlad Name) Recevd by (Sgnature and Printed Name) ~ —_ Date™ Time:
‘ Fed £X ‘7(§,7Am_» Fonlectt Qé'{.ﬂ@{"%/_ OG220
Relnguished by: (Sgnature and Prnted Name) Receved by. (Sgnatuwe and Prnted Nanie; Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Sgnature ang Prnted Name) Received by: (Signature and Prnted Name) Date: Time:
(<
IP TO: Method of Stupment: Curcle or Add 5/ A
McLaren Anatyocal Laboratory Analysis(es) S ey S a} Identify spectfic metals
11101 Whire Rock Road Requested A8 /& 7 78 N requested under Special _
Runchu Cordova, CA 95670 . YT AE T S & Instructions
Shipment 10: T/ jo SN CIA ~ & ) i
(916) 635-3696 &/ SIS SIS S S S eSS
AX (916) 63824 S SIS SIS ISENE T 18/ SIS D
&L S/ S/ S S SHSTKSh
, VYL LN SRS /P L RS R
Samote ID Sample Description QI S S R S S S S S Vi RSP
N ptE:e @0 SIS A A ) @0 AL & Q@ S o§ S ; Container(s) : FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
umber Date | Time Description S/ S/ S/ ES G YR SLS /K S/ F/Q/eR arl 7 T Tove 161D
Y
LTI Al 250 A1) v/ L) 4550-poc
2AP22(0D Y2 Vi v [ P
A v
2| 2270\ . / VA LU z /
12722 [N/ / VARV BRSNS
5| L S e
s .
TPZZ0DNRAIX G | B 12275 V Wi U P 4550-d02/
i . / .

Special Instruchions/Comments:

%Hﬂjﬁ&fﬁﬁﬂ@iﬁ

e —"

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY. _Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

Sample Archive/Disposal.

{1 Laboratory Standarg
3 Other

T AALYRS RLRHETED ger - SHELEY 617-9] 4L

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times}) 1=24hours 2=4Bhours 3=1week 4=2weeks
Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Uter Ambar, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

QO = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Ch(ic\k onej: C—

ﬂ?ro}ect Manager/Office: f m'\Dm M
B - ~

Client Name: __

Company
Address:

Phone: _ «
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1
H
.
¥
B
H
H
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FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Laboratory Project No.:

b o e i, ——

27316

Secured-

Storage Refrigerator 1D
Storage Freezer 1D:

4563
3

Yes £—

No

Project Name: {A—Z@E I Project #. _@ﬂ&j—

Sampler:@@‘iﬁ%{‘ﬁdl L{

{Signaiure)

' Date:La__H,_q ITime: 1-18'_:&

Relinquished by, Banature and Prny ) egenved by (Sgnatue and Pnntes Nadfe}
@iﬁgg e T M et — Nl A = s - -
elinquis by: (Signature and Printed Name) Becewel by (Sigrature and Prnted Name) — - ate: ime:
oo £x Y ARt Foieersr "oe-159( o020
Relinquished by (Signature and Printed Name) Receved by. (Sgnature and Prnted Name) Date: Time:
Retinquished by, (Sgratwe and Prnted Name} Receved by (Signature and Pnated Name) Date: Time: <
o
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add S A
Melaren Analyocad Laboraton ‘PF\A E;)\ Analysis(es) Q‘-ge’ & é" 5 a) ldentify specific metals
11101 Whire Rock Raad Requested /A0 /(& i X requested under Special
Rancho Cordos o, CA 95670 Shi , YA AL /P Instructions
; pment I1D: N4 SIS T ~
(916) 638-3696 B/ o S SIS SIS S5 s S
FAX (916} 638-2942 S (\o“o SIS STST e oS
STATAVASITAYAIA YA TASAAL
\%ﬂpb-l-l;—f‘/ Sample Description QATAIEICTIA 4 O/ L&A AL
S/ b\@ QJ\@ @ &f" A (\\0 & AV CTETEE Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time | ___Desciption S/ S/ S/ S/ FAYL S/ S/ L /1aT) # | Type Lab 1D
: ; 7 ) - by bt AN WM.
W1 i tﬁ. o D P I i P v V208 o il M e O i P, 4 -i'\/'Hd / / /
2 6 ‘/,- - |~ = L1 {,/1—/’1,—"%@ ....... //7 ......
L "] N
3 7 7 0\/ ) & ‘@ ] M = _’?ﬁ g\d cLHE b 1 // ......... / .......
24 / - - I I I N R PO Sy SR AN
Nz A= U v v/ I
5; ] W‘) \_//_' }// ...... F/ ........ // .......
7|Iﬁ . ’ _\/f_ x//, /‘ / /f/ .......... ; ........
G}WW; \ \/ V \V -—J-/-4(Z ........ /. .......
o A Y A
o 7/ T O Y I NS P /L ——

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2 =48hours

Sample Archive/Disposal:
{7] Laboratory Standard

[J Other

Special Instructions/Comments: . . ... __
O = Other

B L b R .

O Client Name-

3 =1 week
Contamer Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=

4 = 2 weeks
Cassette,

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):
;@»onect ManagerfOﬁice:MM_

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY. Sample Condition Upon Recept. de ,_@ﬁdg 2 ron ( ﬁ;

. e e . O, Company: W,LW el / -Haf ‘l"

Address: __ﬂ%_é:’f\ > :
r

- R o L S s 2 A
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Mearen

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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